Kittery Board of Appeals








APPROVED
March 27, 2012 Minutes








Page 2 of 3

Town of Kittery, Maine
APPROVED
Board of Appeals
March 27, 2012
Members present:  Vern Gardner, Niles Pinkham, Craig Wilson, Brian Boyle
Members absent:  Brett Costa
Staff:  
Heather Ross, Code Enforcement Officer
The meeting was delayed by 20 minutes waiting for the applicant.

The meeting was called to order at 7:20 p.m.

Pledge to the Flag

Chairman Gardner noted the applicant was not in attendance, though phone calls were made prior to the meeting in an unsuccessful attempt to contact.  Board members discussed how to proceed in the applicant’s absence.  Options included dismissal of the variance, default to the Town with exception, continue with conditions, or tabling.  Mr. Wilson suggested the Board continue with the review and apply conditions on the applicant, specifically providing sufficient reason for non-appearance and payment of re-advertising and notice costs by the applicant.  Board members agreed to continue review of the application and follow Section 16.6.5.11 Reconsideration:
In accordance with 30-A M.R.S. §2691(3)(F), the Board of Appeals may reconsider any decision within forty-five (45) days of its prior decision. 

A. A request for the Board of Appeals to reconsider a decision must be filed with the Code Enforcement Officer within ten (10) days of the decision that is to be reconsidered. A vote to reconsider and the action taken on that reconsideration must occur and be completed within forty-five (45) days of the date of the vote on the original decision. Reconsideration of a decision requires a positive vote of the entire Board, and proper notification to the landowner, petitioner, Planning Board, the Town Planner, including abutters and those who testified at the original hearing(s).
Item 1 – Philip Lowe requesting a Variance Appeal to the terms of Title 16 Section 3.2.3.D and Table 16.9 in order to construct a single family home at property located at 69 Chauncey Creek Road, Map 45 Lot 57 in the Kittery Point Village zone.
Chairman Gardner asked if there was anyone present wishing to speak in favor or against this request.  

Richard Holzer, 72 Chauncey Creek Road, simply wanted to know if the variance request was reasonable.  There was no additional testimony.  The CEO provided:

1. This is a non-conforming vacant lot within the Kittery Point Village zone.  Mr. Lowe is proposing to construct a new single family house and septic system on the property.

2. Title 16 Section 3.2.3 of the Kittery Point Village zone requires a minimum 40’ front yard setback.  The house is proposed to be set back approximately 28 feet from the property line.

3. Table 16.9 requires a minimum 100 foot setback from wetlands greater than one acre for both structures and septic systems.  The structure is proposed to be setback approximately 54 feet from the wetland, and the septic is proposed to be set back approximately 45 feet from the wetland.

4. A letter from abutters Maury and Anne Hepner was included as further testimony.

5. A letter from Town attorney Duncan McEachern dated September 26, 2002 addressing variances from wetland setbacks was included to the Board.

Mr. Pinkham noted the location of the septic disposal system is 38 feet from the wetland, per Michael Cuomo.  Mr. Wilson noted the Board of appeals has the authority to review variance requests under Title 16.1.5.2.F.3.
Mr. Pinkham moved to grant a variance to Philip Lowe in order to construct a single family home at property located at 69 Chauncey Creek Road, Map 45 Lot 57 in the Kittery Point Village zone, allowing for setback reductions in the front yard and septic location to wetlands.
Mr. Boyle seconded

Discussion:  Mr. Wilson noted the applicant has not provided testimony to meet the required conditions for receiving a variance, specifically Section 16.6.4.2.A.3.a.  The land in question cannot yield a reasonable return unless a variance is granted.  Mr. Pinkham wondered if the lot was created as a legal house lot and has now become a non-conforming lot.  Board members discussed this issue hypothetically and what is meant by reasonable return.  Mr. Boyle noted in a Board of Appeals workshop reasonable return was defined as the ability to use the property, not necessarily whether the property has market value.

Motion denied; 0 in favor, 4 against, 0 abstentions.

The CEO will advise the applicant they may request a reconsideration of this decision within 10 days.

Chairman Gardner noted this decision may be appealed to Superior Court within 45 days.

Findings of Fact
1. Philip Lowe requested a Variance Appeal to the terms of Title 16 Section 3.2.3.D and Table 16.9 in order to construct a single family home at property located at 69 Chauncey Creek Road, Map 45 Lot 57 in the Kittery Point Village zone.
2. This is a non-conforming vacant lot within the Kittery Point Village zone.  Mr. Lowe is proposing to construct a new single family house and septic system on the property.

3. Title 16 Section 3.2.3 of the Kittery Point Village zone requires a minimum 40-foot front yard setback.  The house is proposed to be set back approximately 28 feet from the property line.

4. Table 16.9 requires a minimum 100-foot setback from wetlands greater than one acre for both structures and septic systems.  The structure is proposed to be setback approximately 54 feet from the wetland, and the septic system is proposed to be set back approximately 45 feet from the wetland.

5. A letter from abutters Maury and Anne Hepner was included as further testimony.

6. Richard and Bridgit Holzer, abutters, attended for informational purposes, and did not testify for or against the variance request.
Mr. Pinkham moved to accept the Findings as read

Mr. Boyle seconded
Motion carries unanimously by all members present
Conclusion
The Board found the applicant did not present to the Board or meet the requirements for a variance under 16.6.4.2.A.3.a-d and the variance request was denied.

Mr. Boyle moved to accept the Conclusion as read.
Mr. Pinkham seconded
Motion carries unanimously by all members present

Minutes:
Mr. Wilson moved to accept the minutes of March 13, 2012 as presented.
Mr. Boyle seconded
Motion carried unanimously by all members present

Mr. Pinkham moved to adjourn
Mr. Boyle seconded

Motion carried unanimously by all members present

The Kittery BOA meeting of March 27, 2012 adjourned at 8:00 p.m.
Submitted by Jan Fisk, March 28, 2012
